

BID PROPOSAL

To the Honorable Mayor and City Council of the City of Chula Vista.

The undersigned acknowledges that he/she has carefully examined the plans and specifications for:

**TELEGRAPH CANYON ROAD RAISED MEDIAN IMPROVEMENTS & PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS AT UNCONTROLLED
MID-BLOCK CROSSWALK AT CASTLE PARK MIDDLE SCHOOL
CIP #TRF0415 & TRF0411**

and that he/she has examined the location of the proposed work and has read and understands the accompanying instructions to bidders and all Contract Documents, and hereby proposes to furnish all materials, and do all the work required to complete the said work in strict accordance with the plans, specifications, Special Provisions, and all Contract Documents for the Project for the unit price(s) or lump sum(s) set forth in the following schedule. **Any Request for Information (RFI) regarding the advertised Project must be submitted via PlanetBids no later than five (5) consecutive working days prior to the bid submission deadline. Any RFI request received later than five (5) consecutive working days prior to the bid submission deadline will not be entertained.**

The Contractor has 85 consecutive working days to complete the Project.

Out of the 85 working days, five (5) days are for utility relocations.

Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1	Remove Existing and Install City Furnished Type 61-5-100-60-15 Signal Standard & Mast Arm	1	EA	15,000	15,000
2	Furnish and Install (Case 5) Foundation	1	EA	30,000	30,000
3	Furnish and Install New Section 12" LED MAS Vehicular Signal (3-Section Head)	3	EA	1,500	4,500
4	Furnish and Install New Section 12" LED SV-1T Vehicular Signal (3-Section Head)	1	EA	1,800	1,800
5	Furnish and Install New Section 12" LED SV-2T Vehicular Signal (5-Section Head)	1	EA	2,000	2,000
6	Furnish and Install LED Vehicle Indications - 12" Ball	12	EA	75	900

Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
7	Furnish and Install LED Vehicle Indications - 12" Arrow	8	EA	75	600
8	Furnish and Install Pedestrian Indication Hardware - SP-1T	1	EA	800	800
9	Furnish and Install LED Pedestrian Indications - Countdown Style	1	EA	300	300
10	Furnish and Install R3-8uT Sign (U Turn Only)	1	EA	300	300
11	Furnish and Install ADA PPB-Polara APS with Polara PPB Housing & R10-3E Sign	4	EA	2,000	8,000
12	Remove and Reinstall CCTV	1	EA	2,500	2,500
13	Install City Furnished Type 2 Post	1	EA	2,000	2,000
14	Furnish and Install Traffic Signal Loop Detectors (Type E)	20	EA	800	16,000
15	Furnish and Install Traffic Signal Loop Detectors (Type E Modified)	12	EA	800	9,600
16	Furnish and Install Traffic Signal Loop Detectors (Type Q)	3	EA	800	2,400
17	Furnish and Install Emergency Vehicle Pre-emption (EVPE) System	1	EA	2,500	2,500
18	Remove and Reinstall GTT GPS Antenna	1	EA	1,500	1,500
19	Furnish and Install LED Safety Lighting	1	EA	1,200	1,200
20	Furnish and Install Conduit (2" PVC) Per Plan	360	LF	60	21,600
21	Furnish and Install Conduit (3" PVC) Per Plan	170	LF	140	23,800

Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
22	Furnish and Install Intersection Wiring	1	LS	20,000	20,000
23	Furnish and Install new Pullbox (No. 6)	1	EA	1,500	1,500
24	Remove and Dispose Existing Pull Box and Replace with new Pull Box (No.5) (Signal)	1	EA	2,800	2,800
25	Remove and Dispose Existing Pull Box and Replace with new Pull Box (No. 3 1/2) (Lighting)	4	EA	2,000	8,000
26	Furnish and Install New Light Pullbox/Conductors	1	EA	1,500	1,500
27	Remove, Salvage, and Reinstall Reflective Street Name Sign with City Logo	1	EA	1,000	1,000
28	Striping in Paint (Yellow Paint on Median Nose & Red Curb) - Paint	194	LF	5	970
29	Install Pavement Markings - Thermoplastic	257	SF	14	3,598
30	Install Thermoplastic Ladder Crosswalk & Limit Line (CVSD TRF-11) - Thermoplastic	1360	SF	7	9,520
31	Install Lane Stripe and Limit Line - Thermoplastic	175	LF	10	1,750
32	Install Green - Thermoplastic	120	SF	10	1,200
33	Install Median Lane Stripe - Paint	855	LF	2	1,710
34	Install Double Yellow No Passing Zone - Paint	90	LF	2	180
35	Install White Channelizing Line - Paint	400	LF	2	800
36	Install White Diagonal Line - Paint	54	LF	2	108

Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
37	Install Chevron Markings - Paint	35	LF	2	70
38	Install Yield Markings - Thermoplastic	36	SF	10	360
39	P.C.C. Median Nose per Plan Detail Sheet 3	10	SF	125	1,250
40	P.C.C. Median Curb (6-inch) per SDRSD G-6, B-2	820	LF	70	57,400
41	P.C.C. Pin-On Curb (6-inch) per SDRSD G-6, B-3	50	LF	70	3,500
42	P.C.C. Median Walk (6-Inch) Per SDRSD G-7 (Exposed Aggregate Finish) (Median infill)	1585	SF	25	39,625
43	Construct Curb Return and Type A Pedestrian Ramp	1	EA	8,000	8,000
44	Construct Curb Return and Type B Pedestrian Ramp	3	EA	8,000	24,000
45	Construct Curb Return and Type D (Mod) Pedestrian Ramp	5	EA	8,000	40,000
46	P.C.C. Curb & Gutter per SDRSD G-06 (6-inch)	35	LF	70	2,450
47	P.C.C. Curb & Gutter per SDRSD G-06 (5-inch)	44	LF	75	3,300
48	P.C.C. Sidewalk (4-inch)	990	SF	17	16,830
49	Decomposed Granite	575	SF	10	5,750
50	P.C.C. Cross Gutter/Spandrel	220	SF	22	4,840
51	Asphalt Concrete Pavement	165	TON	300	49,500

Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
52	Class 2 Aggregate Base	190	CY	165	31,350
53	Furnish and Install New Sign on New Post	13	EA	800	10,400
54	Furnish and Install New Sign on Existing Post	2	EA	500	1,000
55	Furnish and Install Pedestrian Barricade	2	EA	2,500	5,000
56	Furnish and Install TransNet Sign	6	EA	590	3,540
57	Remove and Salvage Street Light and Conduit	1	EA	2,500	2,500
58	Furnish and Install Warning Light System - SW24-2(CA) Sign and Side Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon System with Solar Power Supply, Cables, Push Button, and Controller System on City Furnished and Contractor Installed Type 1A Poles	1	LS	22,000	22,000
59	Clearing and Grubbing, Removal and Disposal of Existing Improvements (TRF0415)	1	LS	22,000	22,000
60	Clearing and Grubbing, Removal and Disposal of Existing Improvements (TRF0411)	1	LS	22,000	22,000
61	Protection and Restoration of Existing Improvements (TRF0415)	1	LS	5,000	5,000
62	Protection and Restoration of Existing Improvements (TRF0411)	1	LS	5,000	5,000
63	Public Convenience and Safety (Traffic Control) (TRF0415)	1	LS	10,000	10,000
64	Public Convenience and Safety (Traffic Control) (TRF0411)	1	LS	10,000	10,000
65	Best Management Practices (TRF0415)	1	LS	10,000	10,000

Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
66	Best Management Practices (TRF0411)	1	LS	10,000	10,000
67	Tree Removal	3	EA	1,500	4,500
68	Furnish and Install Tree	6	EA	500	3,000
69	Install White Edge Line – Paint	16	LF	5	80

GRAND TOTAL: \$ 636,181.00 (In Figures)

SIX HUNDRED THIRTY SIX THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE (In Words)


DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS

The undersigned further agrees that in case of default in executing the required Contract, with necessary bonds, within ten (10) working days after having received notice that the Contract is ready for signature, the proceeds of the check or bond accompanying his/her bid shall become the property of the City of Chula Vista.

The undersigned declares, under penalty of perjury, that it is licensed in accordance with state laws providing for the registration of Contractors, License No. 792159;

License Expiration Date, Contractor's State License Classification 03/31/2027, "A";

Public Works Contractor Registration Number with DIR 1000004777.

Signature of bidder:  Hani DSSI

(If an individual, so state. If a firm or co-partnership, state the firm name and give the names of all individuals, co-partners composing the firm. If a corporation, also names of President, Secretary, Treasurer and manager thereof, and affix the Corporate Seal thereto.)

 HANI DSSI

By:

Dated: 6-17, 2025

**TRI-GROUP
CONSTRUCTION AND
DEVELOPMENT, INC.**

(Business Name)

GH/ASSAN DSSI, PRESIDENT & MANAGER
HANI DSSI, SECRETARY & TREASURER

TRI-GROUP CONSTRUCTION
AND DEVELOPMENT, INC.

9580 BLACK MOUNTAIN RD, STE L
SAN DIEGO, CA 92126

(Business Address)

959-689-0058

(Phone Number)

TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 33-0920975

(see attached)
(Attach Proper Notarization and Official Seal)